

VRJ

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4373 OF 2024

VAIBHAV
RAMESH
JADHAV
Digitally signed by
VAIBHAV RAMESH
JADHAV
Date: 2024.04.03
15:08:51 +0530

Guru Nanak Darbar, Pimpri
Through its Authorized Representatives ... Petitioner

V/s.

Ld. Joint Charity Commissioner, Pune
& Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar i/by Ms. Neha Wadekar for the
petitioner.

Mr. P. G. Sawant, AGP for the State/respondent No.1.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : APRIL 3, 2024

P.C.:

- 1. Issue notice to respondent No.2, returnable on 10 June 2024.**
- According to learned advocate for the petitioner, the petitioner association is neither registered under the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 nor under the Societies Registration Act, 1860. Therefore, proceedings under section 41E of the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 are not maintainable.
- Hence, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c) till 10 June 2024.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)