

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4373 OF 2024**

Gurunanak Darbar Thr Its Authorises ....PETITIONER

Representatives Surendra Singh Adiwal

V/S

Ld. Joint Charity Commissioner And Ors ....RESPONDENT

Ms. Vaishnavi Sonar i/b Neha Wadekar for Petitioner.

Mr. Sumit Sonare for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

Smt. S. D. Chipade AGP for the State/Repondent.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SOMASEKHAR  
SUNDARESAN J**

**DATE : 24th March, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S.O. to 06/04/2026 .Ad-interim or interim reliefs, if any,that are operative until today,will continue to operate until the next date.If such reliefs granted had not been for a limited period ,such reliefs shall remain unaffected.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**